
SEGB 

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

7009INT1504 Rev 1.0          1

GB | SE | 

 SCP-DIN/SAE, SCPT-DIN/SAE

INSTALLATION GUIDE

The hydraulic system must satisfy the de     mands on pipe sizes, filtering, etc.  

in accordance with Sunfab’s ”General Instructions” 4001.

1. CHECK THE DIRECTION OF ROTATION OF THE POWER
TAKE OFF

2. THE ROTATION DIRECTION OF THE PUMP

Left
As delivered.

3a. Right
Change the direction of rotation.

3b. Turn the cover 180°
The solid arrow indicates the direction of rotation. 

3c. Tightening torques

Type of pump Nm
SCP 012, 017 70

SCP 025, 034 70

SCP 040, 047, 056, 064  70

SCP 084, 108  100

SCPT 090   70

SCPT 130   100

4. FILL THE HOUSING WITH  HYDRAULIC OIL

5. INSTALLING THE PUMP
Grease the splined shaft before installation. Use assembly paste for example 

Molykote G Rapid plus or similar.

Do not tap the gear wheel/driver into position.

Gear wheel: Use an M12 stud and sleeve.

Driver: Use an M12 stud and washer.

Lock the gear wheel with a retaining ring or an M12 bolt and locking fluid.

Lock the O-ring and install the pump on the power take off.

Refer to Service Information 748 for installation with intermediate shaft.

6. SUCTION LINE
Connect the suction line, tighten the suction connection bolts in diametric

pairs.

Tighten the hose with two robust hose clamps. 

Connect the pressure line. 

WARNING! Tapered pressure connection not allowed. Only pressure

connections with seal washer should be used.

WARNING
When the pump is in operation:

1. Never touch the pressure line

2. Watch out for rotating  parts (applies to installation with inter  mediate shaft).

INSTALLATIONS ANVISNING

Hydraulsystemet skall uppfylla krav beträffande ledningsdimensioner, filtre-

ring osv enligt Sunfab ”Allmänna Anvisningar” 4001.

1. KONTROLLERA KRAFTUTTAGETS ROTATIONSRIKTNING

2. PUMPENS ROTATIONSRIKTNING

Vänster
Leveransutförande.

3a. Höger
Byt rotationsriktning.

3b. Vrid locket 180°
Hel pil visar rotationsriktning. 

3c. Åtdragningsmoment

Pumptyp  Nm
SCP 012, 017 70

SCP 025, 034 70

SCP 040, 047, 056, 064  70

SCP 084, 108  100

SCPT 090   70

SCPT 130   100

4. FYLL HUSET MED HYDRAULOLJA 

5. MONTERING AV PUMP
Smörj splinesaxel med montagepasta avsedd för splinesförband,

t ex Molykote G Rapid plus, eller likvärdig, före montering.

Slå ej på kugghjul/medbringare.

Kugghjul: Använd M12 pinnskruv och hylsa.

Medbringare: Använd M12 pinnskruv och bricka.

Fixera kugghjulet med låsring alternativ M12 skruv och låsvätska.

Fixera O-ringen och montera pumpen på kraftuttaget.

Mellanaxelmontage, se service info 748.

6. SUGLEDNING
Anslut sugledningen, drag åt suganslutningens skruvar korsvis.

Drag åt slangen med två kraftiga slangklämmor.

Anslut tryckledningen. 

OBS! Endast tryckanslutning med plantätning. Använd inte anslutning  

med konisk gänga.

VARNING
När pumpen är i arbete

1. Vidrör ej tryckledningen.

2. Se upp för roterande delar.

JP

JP

取り付け手順

油圧システムは配管サイズおよびフィルターなどの要求仕様を満たす
必要があります。Sunfabは"基本注意事項"4001に準拠しています。

1. PTO（パワーテイクオフ）の回転方向を確認してください。

2. ポンプの回転方向

左回転
この状態で使用できます。

3a. 右回転

回転方向を変えてください。

3b. カバーを180°回転

実線の矢印は回転方向を示しています。

3c. 締付トルク

ポンプ形式

4. ポンプハウジング内に作動油を満たしてください。

5. ポンプの取り付け
取り付けする前にスプラインシャフトにグリスを塗ります。例えばモリ
コートGラピッドプラスまたはその類似品などのアセンブリペーストをご使
用ください。 
歯車/ドライバの位置にタップを立てないでください。

歯車： M12寸切りボルトとスリーブを使用

ドライバ： M12寸切りボルトとワッシャを使用

歯車に止め輪またはM12ボルトにロックナットを塗布し、固定します。 
PTO（パワーテイクオフ）にOリングをはめ込み、ポンプを取り付けて固定
します。中間軸付を取り付けする場合はサービスインフォメーション748を
参照してください。

6. サクションライン

サクションラインを接続し、押え板をサクション接続ボルトで締め付けます。
ホースを2個の固定金具で締め付けます。 
圧力ラインに接続します。

テーパーでの圧力接続はできません。シールワッシャ―を使用してのみ

圧力接続してください。

注意

注意

ポンプ作動時：

1. 圧力ラインには絶対に触らないでください。

2. 回転部品には注意してください。（中間軸の取付時）

7109GB-JP1511



PUMP SCP-DIN/SAE, SCPT-DIN/SAE

2 

1 1 

3c

R L

L

R

Nm

3b

3a 

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

7009INT1504 Rev 1.0          27109GB-JP1511



PUMP SCP-DIN/SAE, SCPT-DIN/SAE

5

6

38 mm (1½”)
Qmax = 65 l ⁄ min

50 mm (2”)
Qmax = 120 l ⁄ min

64 mm (2½”)
Qmax = 185 l ⁄ min

75 mm (3”)
Qmax = 265 l ⁄ min

4 

Sunfab Hydraulics AB, Box 1094, SE-824 12 Hudiksvall, Sweden. Tel: +46 650-367 00, Fax: +46 650-367 27, E-mail: sunfab@sunfab.se Web: www.sunfab.com

7009INT1504 Rev 1.0          37109GB-JP1511

Sunfab reserves the right to make changes in design and dimensions without notice. Printing and typesetting errors reserved. 
© Copyright 2015 Sunfab Hydraulics AB. All Rights Reserved.


